#### **ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION**



ıts Only

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate. 101829	Dute. Hugust 25, 2001				
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	Y' )7 () \ Attorney Docket No. 2750-1				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics):				
Pharmagraphics (Midwest), L.L.C.	Pharmagraphics (Southeast), L.L.C. 100 Landmark Drive Greensboro, North Carolina 27409				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	27				
3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other					
Execution Date: August 15, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
4. Application Serial No. Please see Appendix A attached to As  If this document is being filed together with a new application, is:  Additional numbers attached? X Yes No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:      David D. Beatty	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$1,640.00  X Enclosed				
Myers Bigel Sibley & Sajovec P. O. Box 37428 Raleigh NC 27627	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 50-0220				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy				
David D. Rootty	8-23-01				
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and do	cument: 6				

08/30/2001 AAHMED1 00000048 07893646 01 FC:581 1640.00 DP

# **APPENDIX A (continued)**

# U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Attorney Docket No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Assignment Recordation(s)	Title
2750-58	08/647,466	5/3/96	5,738,381	4/14/98	Rec: 1/26/98 Reel: 8921 Frame: 0205	Hanger Label
2750-58DV	09/014,784	1/28/98	6,015,470	1/18/00	Rec: 1/26/98 Reel: 8921 Frame: 0205	Hanger Label
2750-58-DV2	09/060,022	4/14/98	6,102,441	8/15/00	Rec: 1/26/98 Reel: 8921 Frame: 0205	Hanger Label
2750-58DVIP	09/334,886	6/17/99		<b>-</b>	Rec: 6/17/99 Reel: 010055 Frame: 0984	Hanger Label
2750-62	08/683,672	7/17/96	5,718,098	2/17/98	Rec: 11/13/97 Reel: 8795 Frame: 0553	Method for Producing Sample Package
2750-62A	08/979,232	11/21/97	5,842,324	12/1/98	Rec: 11/13/97 Reel: 8795 Frame: 0553	Method for Producing Sample Package
2750-62B	09/198,174	11/23/98	5,944,188	8/31/99	Rec: 11/13/97 Reel: 8795 Frame: 0553	Sample Package
2750-63	08/761,988	12/11/96	6,035,568	3/14/00	Rec: 3/26/99 Reel: 9851 Frame: 0641	Primary Label with Removable Self-Adhesive Labels
2750-63DV	09/378,689	8/20/99			Rec: 3/26/99 Reel: 9851 Frame: 0641	Method for Forming Primary Label with Removable Self-Adhesive Labels
2750-73	08/803,945	2/21/97	5,878,901	3/9/99	Rec: 3/29/99 Reel: 9884 Frame: 0289	Composite Hanger and Label Incorporating the Same
2750-73CT	09/219,589	12/23/98	6,110,553	8/29/00	Rec: 3/29/99 Reel: 9884 Frame: 0289	Composite Hanger and Label Incorporating the Same
2750-73CTDV	09/384,009	8/26/99			Rec: 3/29/99 Reel: 9884 Frame: 0289	Composite Hanger and Label Incorporating the Same
2750-73CT2	09/494,31	01/28/00			Rec: 3/29/99 Reel: 9884 Frame: 0289	Composite Hanger and Label Incorporating the Same
2750-78	08/984,785	12/4/97	5,975,582	11/2/99	Rec: 12/04/97 Reel: 8919 Frame: 0915	Self-Adhesive Extended Text Label Having Laminate Cover and Adhesive-Free Gap

Page 2 of 3

# **APPENDIX A (continued)**

#### U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Attorney Docket No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Assignment Recordation(s)	Title
2750-78DV	09/399,715	9/21/99			Rec: 12/04/97 Reel: 8919 Frame: 0915	Self-Adhesive Extended Text Label Having Laminate Cover and Adhesive-Free Gap
2750-103	09/232,553	1/18/99			Rec: 8/23/99 Reel: 010183 Frame: 0339	Label Having Tab Member and Methods for Forming, Applying and Using the Same
2750-121	09/528,751	3/20/00			Rec: 6/19/00 Reel: 010906 Frame: 0651	Hanger Label
2750-122	09/339,722	6/24/99			Rec: 9/27/99 Reel: 010264 Frame: 0190	Methods for Forming Self-Adhesive Extended Text Label Having Laminate Cover
2750-123	09/327,719	6/08/99			Rec: 9/27/99 Reel: 010264 Frame: 0159	Hanger Label
2750-130	09/631,129	08/02/00			Rec: 8/02/00 Reel: 010987 Frame: 0964	Hanger Label
2750-131	09/653,041	09/01/00		<u></u>	Rec: 9/01/00 Reel: 011075 Frame: 0432	Hanger Label with Tamper Evident Feature
2750-139	09/699,060	10/27/00			Rec: 2/05/01 Reel: 011478 Frame: 0344	Release Liner for Carrying Labels and Methods for Forming the Same
2750-140	09/443,598	11/19/99	6,213,520	4/10/01	Rec: 2/8/00 Reel: 010588 Frame: 0510	Tamper Evident Resealable Extended Text Label
2750-140IP	09/779,327	2/08/01			Rec: 2/07/01 Reel: 011540 Frame: 0623	Tamper Evident Resealable Extended Text Label
2750-143	09/480,843	1/10/00			Rec: 4/17/00 Reel: 010767 Frame: 0656	Self-Adhesive Labels Having Tab Members and Methods for Forming the Same
2750-158	09/798,159	3/02/01			Rec: 3/02/01 Reel: 011586 Frame: 0818	Resealable Label Having Laminate Cover
2750-160	09/878,091	6/08/01			Not yet known	Multi-ply Resealable Label

Page 3 of 3

## **APPENDIX A**

## U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Attorney Docket No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Assignment Recordation(s)	Tine
2750-2	07/893,646	6/4/92	5,207,746	5/4/93	Rec: 3/9/98 Reel: 9005 Frame: 0515	Package Label
2750-5	07/951,211	9/25/92	5,263,743	11/23/93	Rec: 3/9/98 Reel: 9005 Frame: 0852	Package Label
2750-13	08/259,856	6/15/94	5,736,210	4/7/98	Rec: 7/07/97 Reel: 8599 Frame: 0515	Label and Method for Forming a Label from Double Coated Tape
2750-14	08/368,275	12/30/94	5,568,866	10/29/96	Rec: 3/09/98 Reel: 9015 Frame: 0129	Sample Package
2750-17	08/327,386	10/21/94	5,605,730	2/25/97	Rec: 3/09/98 Reel: 9005 Frame: 0974	Label
2750-18	08/470,223	6/6/95	5,791,689	8/11/98	Rec: 2/13/98 Reel: 8972 Frame: 0469	Multiple Leaflet Literature Assembly
2750-18A	09/131,586	8/10/98	6,065,778	5/23/00	Rec: 8/10/98 Reel: 9388 Frame: 0487	Multiple Leaflet Literature Assembly and Article Convertible to an Envelope
2750-32	08/583,704	1/5/96	5,839,550	11/3/98	Rec: 7/07/97 Reel: 8599 Frame: 0515	Booklets and Self-Adhesive Labels Including the Same
2750-32A	08/958,519	10/27/97	6,027,780	2/22/00	Rec: 7/07/97 Reel: 8599 Frame: 0515	Booklets and Self-Adhesive Labels Including the Same
2750-35A	08/943,458	10/3/97	5,829,789	11/3/98	Rec: 2/23/98 Reel: 9011 Frame: 0994	Primary Label with Removable Self-Adhesive Labels
2750-46	08/584,622	1/11/96	5,782,495	7/21/98	Rec: 2/23/98 Reel: 8994 Frame: 0427	Hanger Label
2750-46CT	09/119,244	7/20/98	6,082,777	7/04/00	Rec: 2/23/98 Reel: 8994 Frame: 0427	Hanger Label
2750-47	08/598,799	2/9/96	5,738,382	4/14/98	Rec: 1/21/98 Reel: 8931 Frame: 0079	Laminated Package Label
2750-56	08/657,682	5/31/96	5,727,819	3/37/98	Rec: 8/22/97 Reel: 8687 Frame: 0584	Resealable Laminated Package Label Having Tamper Resistant Feature

Page 1 of 3

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND RIGHT TO SUE FOR PAST INFRINGEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by PHARMAGRAPHICS (MIDWEST), L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 800 Hilltop Drive, City of Itasca, State of Illinois 60143, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of all or an undivided tenancy in common interest in and to all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in **Appendix A** attached hereto, all rights therein provided by international conventions or treaties, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any applications that rely on one or more of the patent applications set forth in **Appendix A** for priority, including with respect to all of the foregoing, any and all divisionals, continuations, continued prosecution applications, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations thereof as well as foreign counterparts thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for a patent, subject to any U.S. Government rights therein (collectively the "Patents and Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, PHARMAGRAPHICS (SOUTHEAST), L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 100 Landmark Drive, City of Greensboro, State of North Carolina 27409, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entirety of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 2

Assignor further transfers and assigns to Assignee all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under the Patents and Patent Applications prior to or after the effective date of this Agreement.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses title to the Patents and Patent Applications as earlier identified, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this day of August, 2001.

By: Carl W. Trilian (SEAL)

CARL W. TRELEAVEN

Its: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF North Groling
COUNTY OF Guilford ) ss:

RECORDED: 08/27/2001

> MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 2, 2002

My Commission Expires: